

6
MOTION FILED

AUG 26 1971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Nos. 70-4 and 70-5026

SALLY M. REED, *Appellant*,

v.

CECIL R. REED, Administrator, in the Matter of the
Estate of Richard Lynn Reed, Deceased, *Appellee*.

CLAUDE ALEXANDER, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Respondent*.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*
CURIAE AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF BUSINESS AND PRO-
FESSIONAL WOMEN'S CLUBS, INC.**

BIRCH BAYH

Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

*Attorney for National Federation
of Business and Professional
Women's Clubs, Inc.*

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Sex Discrimination Is a Massive Affront to Fundamental Human Liberty and Dignity, with Pervasive and Demonstrable Adverse Impact on our Society	8
II. In the Past, This Court Has Sanctioned Sex Discrimination Whenever It Was Thought To Be Based Upon Some “Reasonable” Ground	15
III. There Is Increasing Recognition in the Courts and Throughout American Society that Sex Discrimination Can No Longer Be Justified	19
IV. This Court Should Review Cases Involving Sex Discrimination With the “Most Rigid Scrutiny,” in Order To Strike Down State Action Which Discriminates on the Basis of Sex, Just as This Court Has Struck Down other Forms of Personal Discrimination Affecting Fundamental Human Freedoms, Particularly Racial Discrimination	29
V. Under the Facts of the Cases at Bar, and Applying the Rigid Scrutiny Demanded by the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, the Challenged State Action Must Fall	34
A. The absolute preference given by Sec. 15-314, Idaho Code, to males over females as between persons equally entitled to administer an estate, is invalid under the Equal Protection Clause	34
B. The exclusion of women from juries through the operation of Article 402, Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure, is invalid under the Equal Protection Clause	37
CONCLUSION	40

(ii)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ballard v. United States, 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	39
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	32, 36
Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969)	4, 20
Bradwell v. Illinois, 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	15, 16
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	32
Bunting v. Oregon, 243 U.S. 426 (1917)	17
Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	30
Carter v. Jury Commission of Green County, 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	39
Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Grabiec, 317 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Ill. 1970)	22
Cohen v. Chesterfield County School Board, Civ. Action No. 678-79-R (E.D. Va., May 17, 1971)	25
Commonwealth v. Daniel, 430 Pa. 642, 243 A.2d 400 (1968)	24
Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	31
Estate of Legatos, In re, 1 Cal. App. 3d 657, 81 Cal. Rptr. 910 (1969)	25
Garneau v. Raytheon Co., 3 FEP Cases 215 (D. Mass. 1971)	22
Goesart v. Cleary, 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	17, 18, 23, 26
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	31, 36
Graham v. Richardson, 39 U.S.L.W. 4732 (1971)	31
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	31
Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	30
Hoyt v. Florida, 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	5, 18, 26, 38
Hunter v. Erikson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	33
Kirstein v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 309 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Va. 1970)	25
Kober v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 3 FEP Cases 326 (W.D. Pa. 1971)	22
Local 246, Utility Workers v. Southern Cal. Edison Co., 320 F. Supp. 1262 (C.D. Cal. 1970)	22

(iii)

Lockwood, In re, 144 U.S. 116 (1893)	16
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	32, 33
McCrimmon v. Daley, 2 FEP Cases 971 (N.D. Ill. 1970)	24
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	32
Mengelkoch v. Industrial Welfare Commission, 437 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1971)	21
Miller v. Wilson, 236 U.S. 375 (1915)	17
Minor v. Happersett, 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	16
Mollere v. Southeastern Louisiana College, 304 F. Supp. 826 (E.D. La. 1969)	24
Mueller v. Oregon, 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	16, 17, 19, 21
Paterson Tavern & Grill Owners Ass'n v. Borough of Hawthorne, 57 N.J. 180, 270 A.2d 628 (1970)	24
Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corporation, 400 U.S. 542 (1971) . .	20
Radice v. New York, 264 U.S. 292 (1924)	17
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	29
Richards v. Griffith Rubber Mills, 300 F. Supp. 338 (D. Ore. 1969)	22
Ridinger v. General Motors Corp., 3 FEP Cases 280 (S.D. Ohio 1971)	22
Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Company, 3 FEP Cases 604 (9th Cir. 1971)	21
Sail'er Gun, Inc. v. E.J. Kirby, 3 CCH Employment Practices Decisions, para. 8222 (Cal. Supreme Court 1971)	24
Seidenberg v. McSorleys' Old Ale House, Inc., 308 F. Supp. 1253 (S.D. N.Y. 1969)	24
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618, 634 (1969)	31, 39
Shpritzer v. Lang, Matter of, 234 N.Y. Supp. 2d 285 (1st Dept. 1962), <i>aff'd</i> 13 N.Y. 2d 744, 241 N.Y. Supp. 2d 869, 191 N.E. 2d 919 (1963)	25
Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410 (1948) . .	31
Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	30
United States ex rel. Robinson v. York, 281 F. Supp. (D. Conn. 1968)	24

(iv)

Weeks v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 408
F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969) 20
West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937) 17
White v. Crook, 251 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Ala. 1966) 25, 38

Statutes:

Arkansas Stats. Ann., Sec. 46-804, 48-943 15
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d) (1964) 10
Executive Order No. 11375, 3 CFR 320 (1967) 9
Executive Order No. 11478, 3 CFR 133 (1970) 9
Idaho Code Sec. 15-312 4, 5
 Sec. 15-314 5, 34, 35
 Sec. 15-322 36
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 402 5, 37
New York Family Court Act, Sec. 712(b) 14
Texas Penal Code 1220 15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.
 Sec. 2000e (1964) 6, 10, 20, 27
Utah Code Sec. 76-30-10(4) 15

Miscellaneous:

Equal Employment Opportunity Report No. 1, "Job
 Patterns for Minorities and Women" (1969) 11
Freeman, The Legal Basis of the Sexual Caste System,
 5 Valparaiso U.L. Rev. 203, 210-216 (1971) 14
Hearings on the Equal Rights Amendment Before the
 Subcommittee on Constitutional Amendments of the
 Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d
 Sess. (1970) 8, 23, 27
Hearings on the Equal Rights Amendment Before
 Subcommittee No. 4 of the House Committee on the
 Judiciary, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 26, 27
Hearings on Sex Discrimination Before the Special
 Subcommittee on Education of the House Committee
 on Education and Labor, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., Parts
 1 & 2 (1970) 10, 11, 13

(v)

Murray, Economic and Educational Inequality Based on Sex: An Overview, 5 Valparaiso, U.L. Rev. (1971)	14
President's Task Force on Women's Rights and Responsibilities, "A Matter of Simple Justice" (1970)	8, 11
Rossi, Status of Women in Graduate Departments of Sociology 1968-69, 5 American Sociologist 1 (1970)	13
Task Force on Labor Standards, "Report to the Citizens' Advisory Council on the Status of Women" (1968)	27
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Statistical Abstract of the U.S.: 1970 (91st ed. 1970)	9
U.S. Civil Service Commission, Bureau of Management Services, "Study of Employment of Women in the Federal Government" (1968)	10
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics: Monthly Labor Review (May 1970)	12
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics: "Occupational Handbook Bulletin No. 1650" (1970)	35
U.S. Department of Labor, Women's Bureau: "Background Facts on Women Workers in the United States" (1970)	11, 12
U.S. Department of Labor, Women's Bureau: "Fact Sheet on the Earnings Gap" (Feb. 1971)	11
